rates, our operating results and the market for similar securities.

   The underwriters have informed us that they intend to make a market in the notes. They are not, however, obligated to do so, and they may terminate any
such market making activity at any time without notice to the holders of the notes.

USE OF PROCEEDS

   We will receive net proceeds from this offering of approximately $394,633,000 after deducting underwriting commissions and other expenses of the offering.
We intend to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes to repay Block Financial’s $250 million 6 3/4% Senior Notes due November 1, 2004. We intend to use
the remainder of the net proceeds from this offering for working capital, capital expenditures, repayment of other debt and other general corporate purposes. Pending
such uses, we may temporarily invest the net proceeds in interest-bearing securities.

S-9

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of H&R Block as of July 31, 2004, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes offered
hereby and the application of the estimated net proceeds to reduce outstanding indebtedness. See “Use of Proceeds.”

July 31, 2004

Actual As Adjusted

(in thousands)
Commercial Paper  $ 104,864  $ 104,864
Senior Notes, 8 1/2%, due April 2007   498,375   498,375
Senior Notes, 6 3/4%, due November 2004   249,988   —
Notes offered hereby   —   400,000
Other funded debt   73,803   73,803

  Total funded debt  $ 927,030  $ 1,077,042
Shareholders’ equity:

 Common stock, no par, stated value $.01 per share, 500,000,000 shares
authorized, 217,945,398 shares issued at July 31, 2004(1)   2,179   2,179

 Additional paid-in capital   543,897   543,897
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   81,466   81,466
 Retained earnings   2,703,649   2,703,649

 Cost of shares of common stock in treasury, 51,708,328 shares at July 31,
2004   (1,816,085)   (1,816,085)

  Total shareholders’ equity  $ 1,515,106  $ 1,515,106

  Total capitalization  $ 2,442,136  $ 2,592,148

(1) On September 8, 2004, the shareholders of H&R Block approved an amendment to H&R Block’s Articles of Incorporation to increase the number of authorized
shares of common stock from 500,000,000 to 800,000,000.

RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   The ratios of earnings to fixed charges for each of the fiscal years ended April 30, 2000 through 2004 and the quarterly period ended July 31, 2004, for H&R
Block and Block Financial are set forth below. Due to the seasonal nature of our Tax Services and Business Services segments, the ratio of earnings to fixed charges
for the quarterly period ended July 31, 2004 is not indicative of the ratio for the full fiscal year.

Three Months Fiscal Year Ended April 30,

Ended
July 31, 2004 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

Block Financial Corporation   6.3   13.3   9.9   3.8   1.5   1.7